Introduced by: Mayor at Reqst. of Planning Com. Date: December 15, 1987 Action: ADOPTED Vote: 14 Yes, 1 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 87-116

RELINQUISHING AN APPROVED SELECTION OF U.S.S. 4717 LOCATED WITHIN A PORTION OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15, T3S, R14W, S.M., ALASKA.

WHEREAS, the Borough filed a selection with the State of Alaska in June 1974 which included U.S.S. 4717; and

WHEREAS, the State issued a final decision approving the Borough selection in January 1985; and

WHEREAS, due to errors and/or omissions the claimant, Virginia L. Wilson, was denied title to U.S.S. 4717 by both the Bureau of Land Management and the State of Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska has reviewed the case file and issued a Director's Preliminary Decision approving conveyance of U.S.S. 4717 to Virginia L. Wilson under AS 38.05.035 (b)(3); and

WHEREAS, in order for the conveyance to be accomplished the Borough must relinquish it's selection of U.S.S. 4717; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Planning Commission reviewed this item at it's November 23, 1987 meeting;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the Borough's approved selection of U.S.S. 4717, located within a portion of Sections 14 and 15, T3S, R14W, S.M., containing 5 acres, more or less, covered under selection file ADL 64632, is hereby authorized for relinquishment to allow the State to complete the conveyance to Virginia L. Wilson. Relinquishment for any other purpose is not authorized by this resolution.

Section 2. That this authorization is subject to the condition that the relinquishment will entitle the Borough to make a new selection for the acreage relinquished.

Section 3. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 15th OF December , 1987.

ATTEST:

Jonathan W. Sewail Assembly President

Edrough Clerk